Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Super Strong Holdings Limited 宏強控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8262)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Super Strong Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit D, 3/F., Freder Centre, 3 Mok Cheong Street, Tokwawan, Kowloon, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Monday, 17 June 2024 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the circular of the Company dated 30 May 2024.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Shares to be issued and allotted by the Company under the proposed 2024 Share Scheme (a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked 'A' and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification):

- (a) the 2024 Share Scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted as the Company's share scheme and the Directors be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts and to take all such steps as they may deem necessary, desirable or expedient to carry into effect, waive or amend the 2024 Share Scheme subject to the 2024 Scheme Rules and the GEM Listing Rules (as amended from time to time);
- (b) the Directors be granted with the Scheme Mandate Limit and are hereby authorised to grant options and awards in accordance with the 2024 Scheme Rules (and other share scheme(s) of the Company, if any) up to a maximum of 10% of the Shares in issue as at the date of passing of this resolution, to issue and allot Shares pursuant to the exercise of the Share Options or Award Shares so granted, to administer the 2024 Share Scheme in accordance with its terms and to take all necessary actions incidental thereto as the Directors deem fit; and

(c) subject to paragraphs (a) and (b) hereinabove, the Existing Share Option Scheme adopted by the Company on 9 March 2016 be and is hereby terminated (save with respect to any outstanding, issued and unexercised options thereof) with effect from the Adoption Date."

By order of the Board

Super Strong Holdings Limited

Mr. Kwok Tung Keung

Chairman

Hong Kong, 30 May 2024

Registered Office:
Maples Corporate Services Limited
P.O. Box 309, Ugland House
Grand Cayman KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:Unit D, 3/F., Freder Centre3 Mok Cheong Street, TokwawanKowloon, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/ her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not to be a Shareholder.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the EGM (or any adjournment thereof).
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 12 June 2024 to Monday, 17 June 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be effected for determining the Shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Union Registrars Limited, Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 11 June 2024.
- 4. Completion and delivery of a form of proxy shall not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM and in such event, the instrument appoint a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any Shares, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled hereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company.

- 6. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is attached herewith. Such form of proxy is also published on the respective websites of the HKExnews (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.wmcl.com.hk).
- 7. Any voting at the EGM shall be taken by poll.
- 8. The form of proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his/her attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same.
- 9. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning or "external conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Government of Hong Kong is/are in effect any time after 7:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the respective websites of the Company (www.wmcl.com.hk) and the HKEXnews (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify the Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Kwok Tung Keung (Chairman), Mr. Qiu Haiquan, Mr. Tam Brown Lun, Ms. Wong Hui Yu and Ms. Kwok Pui Sze; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Donald William Sneddon, Ms. Wong Shuk Fong and Mr. Leung Tze Wai.

This notice, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the Stock Exchange website at www.hkexnews.hk for at least seven days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.wmcl.com.hk.